173Integrated Annual Report 2024-25172 Reliance Industries Limited

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025

A.1	 Reconciliation of fair value measurement of the investment categorised at level 3:

(C in crore)

Particulars

As at
31st March, 2025

As at
31st March, 2024

At FVTPL At FVTOCI At FVTPL At FVTOCI

Opening Balance 250 79,016 250 88,137

Addition during the year  -  120  -  76

Sale/Reduction during the year  -   -   -   (9,145)

Total (Loss)/Gain  -  357  -   (52)

Closing Balance 250 79,493 250 79,016

Line item in which gain/(loss) recognised Other Comprehensive
Income- Items that will

not be reclassified to
Profit or Loss

Other Comprehensive
Income-Items that will

not be reclassified to
Profit or Loss

A.2	� Sensitivity of level 3 financial instrument’s fair value to changes in significant unobservable inputs used in their fair valuation:

(C in crore)

Particulars
Valuation
Technique

Significant Unobservable Input Change in %

Sensitivity of the fair value to
change in input

31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

Investment in OCPS
(FVTOCI)

Discounting
Cash Flow

Discounting rate - 11.54%
(Previous Year - 14.49%)

+0.10%  (1,448)  (1,611)

-0.10%  1,465  1,635

A.3	� The below table summarises the fair value of borrowings which are carried at amortised cost:

(C in crore)

Particulars Level 31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

Non-current borrowings (including current maturities) Level 1 74,894 86,766

Level 2  1,02,276 99,437

Level 3  830 2,016

	 For current borrowings, the carrying amounts approximates fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

	� The financial instruments are categorised into three levels based on the inputs used to arrive at fair value measurements as

described below:

	 Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

	 �Level 2: �Inputs other than the quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or

indirectly; and

	 Level 3: Inputs based on unobservable market data.

	 Valuation Methodology